

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2007

Brief of Amicus Curiae, in Support of Neither Party, Supporting Reversal, Smart v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Docket No. 07-4088, 562 F.3d 798 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)

Gerald E. Berendt

John Marshall Law School

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amicus Curiae, in Support of Neither Party, Supporting Reversal, Smart v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Docket No. 07-4088, 562 F.3d 798 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/24>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii, iv, v

I. Statement of Interest.....1

II. Introduction & Summary of Argument1

III. Argument.....2

A. The United States Supreme Court’s *Garmon* Doctrine Operates to Preempt Appellant’s Count Alleging a State Antitrust Law Violation .. 2

B. Although Not Addressed by the District Court, Appellant’s State Antitrust Law Claim Is Also Preempted by Section 303 of the Labor-Management Relations Act 9

C.. Appellant’s Count Alleging a Violation of the Illinois Antitrust Statute is Not the Equivalent of Stating a Claim Under Section 303 of the Labor-Management Relations Act..... 13

D. Although Appellant Has Not Alleged a Claim Based on Section 303 of the Labor-Management Relations Act, the Court of Appeals Could Reverse and Remand for Dismissal *Without Prejudice* or to Permit the *Pro Se* Appellant to Amend His Complaint 21

IV. Conclusion..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE & TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 26

CIRCUIT RULE 31(E) CERTIFICATION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of Am. et. al. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	7
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. Will & Grundy Counties Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 156 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Beelman Truck Co. v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local Union No. 525</i> , 33 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. William Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	13,15-16,20
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516, 518 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	7-8
<i>Boxhorn's Big Muskego Gun Club, Inc. v. Elec. Workers Local 494</i> , 798 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Attorney General of Cal.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	8
<i>Chester Railing v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 445 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Reinke Insulation Co.</i> , 464 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14-15
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Union Local No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	6
<i>Dioguardi v. Durning</i> , 139 F.2d 774 (2nd Cir. 1944).....	14, 20, 23
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Concentra Health Services, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	13, 16, 23
<i>J. Pease Constr. Co., Inc. v. Local 150, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , No. 87 C 10515 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	11
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	8

<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	9
<i>Mautz & Oren, Inc. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers., Local No. 279</i> , 882 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1989)....	22
<i>Plumbers & Fitters, Local 761 v. Matt J. Zaich Constr. Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 1054, 1057 (9th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>R. L. Coolsaet Constr. Co. v. Local 150, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers.</i> , 177 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	1-5, 7-8
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 15-16
<i>Tri-Gen Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 150, AFL-CIO</i> , 433 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Wisconsin Dep't. of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	7-8
United States Constitution	
U.S. CONST. ART. VI	3, 6
Federal Statutes	
Labor-Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §187 (2008)	1-2, 9,11,13,23,25
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §158(b)(4)(B) 2008)..	1,5,9-10,13,17-19
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§151-169 (2008).....	10
State Statutes	
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/3 (2008)	4
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/6 (2008)	9
Illinois Antitrust Act , 740 ILCS 10/7 (2008)	9-10
Illinois Civil Procedure: Limitations; Personal Actions, 735 ILCS 5/13-205 (2008).....	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	14

Books

The Developing Labor Law: The Board, the Courts, & the National Labor Relations Act Vol. II 1859-1865 (John E. Higgins, Jr. ed., Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., 5th ed. 2006)..... 12
